University of Texas at El Paso

ScholarWorks@UTEP

MS 508, Box 6, Zickhardt-Correspondence

Fannie Zlabovsky: National Council of Jewish Women Case Files

June 2020

Folder 15 - Correspondence - 1935

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarworks.utep.edu/box_6

Recommended Citation

"Folder 15 -- Correspondence -- 1935" (2020). *MS 508, Box 6, Zickhardt-Correspondence*. 10. https://scholarworks.utep.edu/box_6/10

This Case File is brought to you for free and open access by the Fannie Zlabovsky: National Council of Jewish Women Case Files at ScholarWorks@UTEP. It has been accepted for inclusion in MS 508, Box 6, Zickhardt-Correspondence by an authorized administrator of ScholarWorks@UTEP. For more information, please contact <a href="https://www.weber.gov/weber.go

September 19, 1935.

Our educational program starting today is as follows:

We have enrolled 6 children in the Lydia Patterson Institute, and the cost of the project is:

6 children @ \$2.00 per capita monthly tuition No onday lunches @ 15g per day (Monthly)	\$12.00
Carfare 6g daily	10.80
(This carfare takes care of Sunday School	
and Hebrew classes also)	
School supplies per monthecoccoccoccoccoccoccoccoccoccoccoccoccoc	3.00
Total	845.80

Clothing for these children to keep them presentable in classes, would require no less than \$10.00 per month, making a total of \$55.80 expenditures monthly.

The initial expense for passports and visas for children born abroad. For 3 children coming under this ruling we have spent the following:

Names of childrens
Bertha Pinchuk - Jacova Pinchuk - Elias Rom,
Natalie Rom - Abraham Stern - Mordecai Ovadia.

The above is a copy of the report sent to Miss Sarah Potas State Project Treasurer on September 4th, who will present our work at the Biennial in Washington.

Since this report was forwarded, we have been forced to to fer Bertha Pinchuk and Natalie Rom to the Public Schools, which is an additional expense of \$15.00 per month.

I hope our educational program meets with your approval.

Respectfully submitted,

Mrs. Frank Elabovsky, Field Executive.

September 19, 1935.

Our educational program starting today is as follows:

We have enrolled 6 children in the Lydia Patterson Institute, and the cost of the project is:

6 children @ \$2.00 per capita monthly tuition No onday lunches @ 15g per day (Monthly)	\$12.00
This carfare takes care of Sunday School and Hebrew classes also)	10.80
School supplies per month	3.00
Totalooooooooooooooo	845-80

Clothing for these children to keep them presentable in classes, would require no less than \$10.00 per month, making a total of \$55.80 expenditures monthly.

The initial expense for passports and visas for children born abroad. For 3 children coming under this ruling we have spent the following:

Names of children: Bertha Pinchuk - Jacova Pinchuk - Elias Rom, Natalie Rom - Abraham Stern - Mordecai Ovadia.

The above is a copy of the report sent to Miss Sarah Potas State Project Treasurer on September 4th, who will present our work at the Biennial in Washington.

Since this report was forwarded, we have been forced to tr fer Bertha Pinchuk and Natalie Rom to the Public Schools, which is an additional expense of \$15.00 per month.

I hope our educational program meets with your approval.

Respectfully submitted,

Mrs. Frank Elabovsky, Field Executive.

Miss, Tatie Potash: 5037 Live Tak-Apt 3. Dallas, Texas.

Dear Tatie:

Our educational program starting today with as follows:

We have enrolled 6 culturen in the Lydia Patterson Institute and the cost of the project is:

6 children 0 92.00 per capita monunty --912.00 Moonday lunches @ .15g per day \$20.00 Car Fare 6g anily \$10.80 (This car fare takes care of Sunday School and Hebrew Classes also) School supplies per month 83.00

645,60

ditoo

Clothing for these children to keep them presentable in tlesies. build require no less than 10.00 per conth formal making a total of \$55.80 for all expenditures per month.

passports The initial expense is for apsoports and visas for the children born abroad. For 3 children coming under this ruling we have spent the following:

112.00 for 2 Lithuanian passports. 12.00 " 1 Turkish

Visas for Turkish Subject \$10.00 " Lithuanian "

\$5.00 ea. -- Potal \$10.00

I hope you will embody this report in your report for the Biennidl in Washington, and stress the necessity of this Educaional Program because these children will in the future enter these Untied States and it is the viewely bmportant that we prepare them to take their place in this country as worthwhile citizens.

your head I hope the enlosed will help you. .. So sorry didn't get to see you all while here --- so hope Abbie is better.

- Fundly Mrs. 'Labovsky and Frene

Names of Children: Bertha Pinchuk Javoca * Elias nom

A war

norman stern Mordecai Ovadia

my Sor Privale V, ground 2

National Council of Jewish Women

EL PASO, TEXAS

September 19, 1935.



President

Mrs. Errold B. Lapowski 811 Kern Blvd.

Corresponding Secretary

Mrs. Sol Krupp 1820 Montana St.

Treasurer

Mrs. I. Weiss 1700 N. Mesa Ave.

COMMITTEES

El Paso Lighthouse for the Blind

Miss Beatrice Shay, Chairman 1129 California St.

Miss Marian Feld, Treasurer 314 W. Missouri St.

Mrs. I. B. Goodman, Secretary 905 Baltimore St.

Service to the Foreign Born

Mrs. Edwin Wisbrun, Chairman 519 Hague St.

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky, Field Executive 1016 Olive St.

Mrs. Max Mayer, Treasurer

Mrs. B. G. Winner, Secretary 808 Cincinnati St. Our educational program starting today is as follows:

We have enrolled 6 children in the Lydia Patterson Institute, and the cost of the project is:

children @ \$2.00 per capita monthly tuition onday lunches @ 15g per day (Monthly) arfare 6g daily " "	\$12.00 20.00 10.80
and Hebrew classes also) School supplies per month Total	3.00

Clothing for these children to keep them presentable in classes, would require no less than \$10.00 per month, making a total of \$55.80 expenditures menthly.

The initial expense for passports and visas for children born abroad. For 3 children coming under this ruling we have spent the following:

\$12.00 for 2 Lithumian passports. \$12.00 2 1 Turkish Visas for Lithumian subject \$10.00 " Turkish " 10.00 Totalling......\$44.00

Names of children: Bertha Pinchuk - Jacova Pinchuk - Elias Rom, Natalie Rom - Abraham Stern - Mordecai Ovadia.

The above is a copy of the report sent to Miss Sarah Potash, State Project Treasurer on September 4th, who will present our work at the Biennial in Washington.

Since this report was forwarded, we have been forced to transfer Bertha Pinchuk and Natalie Rom to the Public Schools, which is an additional expense of \$15.00 per month.

I hope our educational program meets with your approval.

Respectfully submitted,

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky, Field Executive. EL PASO SECTION

National Council of Jewish Women

EL PASO, TEXAS



President

Mrs. Errold B. Lapowski 811 Kern Blvd.

Corresponding Secretary

Mrs. Sol Krupp 1820 Montana St.

Treasurer

Mrs. I. Weiss 1700 N. Mesa Ave.

COMMITTEES

El Paso Lighthouse for the Blind

Miss Beatrice Shay, Chairman 1129 California St.

Miss Marian Feld, Treasurer 314 W. Missouri St.

Mrs. I. B. Goodman, Secretary 905 Baltimore St.

Service to the Foreign Born

Mrs. Edwin Wisbrun, Chairman 519 Hague St.

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky, Field Executive 1016 Olive St.

Mrs. Max Mayer, Treasurer 801 Cincinnati St.

Mrs. B. G. Winner, Secretary 808 Cincinnati St. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SERVICE FOR FOREIGN BORN, EL PASO SECTION, COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN:

During the year May 1st, 1934 to April 30, 1935, 176 trips were made to Jaurez, and 504 calls on the various cases.

There was much illness thru the year, including 8 cases of mumps, 12 cases of Influenza, and emergency hospitalization cases were one major operation, 2 eye operations, 1 tonsilectomy and 1 clubfoot. The clubfoot child is a perfect specimen of childhood today due to the sonderful operation performed by one of our local Specialists. The eye operations were also very successful. One case of illness was that of a young man whom we removed from the Liberty Hospital and placed in private quarters. This case was given nursing, doctors and proper food. The result is that the El Paso Section of Jewish Women have saved a life.

Old Clothes were distributed. Clothes were received from the Waco Section, The Lufkin, Texas newly organized Sisterhood and El Paso sympathizers.

Money was distributed for medical aid in Juarez, and for exorbitant taxation and food.

Respectfully submitted.

Mrs. Edwin Wisbrun, Chairman.

At the advice of one of our physicians, we purchased an abdominal support for a woman suffering from a Naval Hernia, due to neglected child birth.

Two Juarez Children are attending Vocational School under the supervision of this department financed by the State Junior Project. In closing, I when to thank all who rendered their assistance in helping in this work.

Roche Blowing Branching Branch Branch

Money was distributed for medical aid in Juarez, and for exorbitant taxation and food.

with the control of t

Respectfully submitted.

Mrs. Edwin Wisbrun, Chairman.

National Council of Jewish Women

EL PASO, TEXAS



President

Mrs. Errold B. Lapowski 811 Kern Blvd.

Corresponding Secretary

Mrs. Sol Krupp 1820 Montana St.

Treasurer

Mrs. I. Weiss 1700 N. Mesa Ave.

COMMITTEES

El Paso Lighthouse for the Blind

Miss Beatrice Shay, Chairman 1129 California St.

Miss Marian Feld, Treasurer

Mrs. I. B. Goodman, Secretary 905 Baltimore St.

Service to the Foreign Born

Mrs. Edwin Wisbrun, Chairman 519 Hague St.

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky, Field Executive

Mrs. Max Mayer, Treasurer 801 Cincinnati St.

Mrs. B. G. Winner, Secretary 808 Cincinnati St. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SERVICE FOR FOREIGN BORN, EL PASO SECTION, COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN:

During the year May 1st, 1934 to April 30, 1935, 176 trips were made to Jaurez, and 504 calls on the various cases.

There was much illness thru the year, including 8 cases of mumps, 12 cases of Influenza, and emergency hospitalization cases were one major operation, 2 eye operations, 1 tonsilectomy and 1 clubfoot. The clubfoot child is a perfect specimen of childhood today due to the sonderful operation performed by one of our local Specialists. The eye operations were also very successful. One case of illness was that of a young man whom we removed from the Liberty Hospital and placed in private quarters. This case was given nursing, doctors and proper food. The result is that the El Paso Section of Jewish Women have saved a life.

Old Clothes were distributed. Clothes were received from the Wac Section, The Lufkin, Texas newly organized Sisterhood and El Paso sympathizers.

Money was distributed for medical aid in Juarez, and for exorbitant taxation and food.

Respectfully submitted.

Mrs. Edwin Wisbrun, Chairman.

At the advice of one of our physicians, we purchased an abdominal support for a woman suffering from a Naval Hernia, due to neglected child birth.

Two Juarez Children are attending Vocational School under the supervision of this department financed by the State Junior Project. In closing, I which to thank all who rendered their assistance in helping in this work.

My dear Mrs. Weinshenk; -

Since you brought up the monetary question and with the attachment to your letter, I feel that it will not be amiss to explain to you the exact situation of my position in El Paso as Field Executive for the Council of Jewish Women.

For many years I did the work without any remuneration, but after the crash it became necessary to commercialize my knowledge and ability, and our Organization pleaded that I do not leave them. They offered me the exorbitant salary of \$50.00 per month and that has been and is all I have received during the past two years. About a year ago, a family whom I helped to cross the Border presented me with a gift of some \$50.00. nature in which this gift was presented made me feel that I should accept it, but when it was found out I was condemned by 2/3 of the members of our Section. Since then the \$50.00 monthly has been given most relunctantly, and I sometimes feel that they give it to me out of charity. Many times have I considered it wise to take a position with the Gentile factions, but our poor Jewish Immigrants in Juarez Mexico would suffer, and such cases as you have sent me would not fare so well. I am explaining this to you as one colleague to another and serving the same purpose, "suffering humanity". At the recent Tri-Ennial there was a discussion in the Department of Immigration that a paid worker from New York could do lots better. Our El Paso representatives objected, claiming that I was efficient, and the only flaw Miss Razovsky found was that I use my heart oftener than my head. However, at the present time, there is nothing more said about the New York worker, and therefore I would not advise any reference to that effect. However, if it is con-venient you may cite the three cases benefited thru their El Paso contact. Mrs. Brin is not looking with favor upon the El Paso Immigration problems, and our Rabbi Zielonka says, "There is no Immigration problem" in this City.

The Auerbach case was most delightful because they are so human. They did not even wait for suggestions, but presented our Department with some much needed money, and incidentally they presented me with a gift, which I accepted because of the gracious manner in which they gave it. I will send you leaflets from various Mountain Resorts which may perhaps interest you.

With kindest personal regards, I am

Most Sincerely,

June 20, 1935.

Mrs. Elsa M. Weinshenk, 824 S. Halstead St., Chicagok Ill.

Dear Mrs. Weinshenk:-

Maria Care Control

· 在设施的第三人称单位 设备

Strapforthe Keep Hilliam Life

bt. . .

Committee of the second

and the second

STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY

Your letter of the 18th inst., gave me much food for thought, but first I want to discuss the Maling. There is no reason why they can not come in thru Detroit. I could prove that statement if I were in that City. It appears to me almost as simple as the situation at this Border, despite the fact that Canada uses stricter measures.

建位于13人类和,2007年

I would suggest that you take the trip to Detroit at the Maling's expense. Have with you a letter of introduction to the American Immigration in Detroit from the Department of Immigration in Chicago. They would grant you two days on the Maling visa, which would permit them to re-enter the same day after departure to Canada. The Canadian Government will permit them to cooss if they are guaranteed that the United States will re-accept them. In the event the American Consul in Windsor cannot expedite matters to secure German numbers, they can re-issue a visitor's visa and the Malings can return the same day. That is the proceedure I would take were the Malings willing to pay my expense to and from Detroit.

Should you want them to come to El Paso, why not, insist that they take you with them to Chihuahua to represent them there. They will require passports visat by the Mexican Consul in Chicago, and they will also have to put up a 500 Pess bond for each person. Let me hear further with reference to the case. I de sine more son bio vent inasse of

and the state of the section decision administration of the property of the section of the secti said for the population on I de to Sincerely, in our man water the early construction of the little of and areas would destrict the engages

were the contract parties and the estimate and executive and the cost of the c

the Comment Concerns to a sale of the

and the same

National Council of Jewish Women

625 MADISON AVENUE, NEW YORK CITY

FROM: Cocilia Resersky

DATE November 13, 1935

TO: Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky

SUBJECT:

1016 Olive St. El Paso

At the last Executive Committee meeting, it was voted that these Sections which have professional staffs for international case work and service for foreign born, be asked for a copy of the monthly or other reports rendered to their Boards, for publicity purposes.

Will you be good enough to send us copies of these reports so that we might use fone of the material in the next News Letter? We would like to have the material on or before November 25th.

CR

CR :G

CC to Mrs. Wishburn